
Robert A. Patrick 
144 Greenwing Ct. 

Georgetown, Kentucky 40324 

March 6,2006 

Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Re: Case No. 2005-00235 

RECEIVED 
MAR - 9 2006 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Dear Ms. 07Donnell: 

Enclosed please find the original and ten copies of my post hearing comments in the 
above referenced matter. I have also sent copies to Assistant Attorney General David 
Spenard and to James M. Mooney, counsel for the Applicant. 

Sincerely, 

Robert A. Patrick 

Enclosures 

cc: James M. Mooney, Esq. 
David E. Spenard, Esq. 



In the Matter of 

COMMO ALTE OF KENTUCKY 
RECEIVED 

BEFORE TEE PUBIL,PC SERVICE COMMISSPON MAR " 9 2006 

PUBLIC SEMVlCE 
COMMISSION 

Application of Mallard Point Disposal Systems, Inc, ) 
For an Adjustment of Rates Pursuant to the 1 Case No. 2005-00235 
Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities ) 

Post Hearing Comments 

Analysis of the current financial position of the Applicant and its apparent inability to 
meet operating expenses from current revenues, resulting in this application for a rate 
increase, should include consideration of the following: 

1. From 1984 until 1989, i.e. the first five years of its existence, the Applicant did 

not charge its customers, although it had PSC approval to charge a rate of $22.18 per 

month. (Afidavit of Mark S. Smith, 813 1/04, q[ 2) Assuming the number of customers 

averaged between 50 to 100 during that period, the business decision of the Applicant to 

forgo charging its customers resulted in an earnings loss of between $66,000 and 

$133,000. While this decision may have benefited the then residents of Mallard Point, it 

would also promote the development of Mallard Point, since new homeowners would not 

have to pay for sewer service. Ths  would have also directly benefited the Applicant's 

Owner, as one of the developers of Mallard Point. 

2. Had the Applicant held all or a substantial portion of that amount as retained 

earnings, it could have been applied to future capital improvements. Had it been used to 

defray operating expenses it would have substantially reduced the amount subsequently 

paid out to the Owner in 2003. (See, 9( 3 below) The decision by management to forego 

revenues in its early years of operation is one of a series of decisions which have 



impaired the financial condition of the Applicant and for which the Applicant now seeks 

relief at the expense of the ratepayers. 

3. According to the Owner, the Applicant began assessing monthly sewer charges of 

$22.18 to existing customers in 1989. These were increased first to $3 1. 10 per month in 

1994, and in 2004 to $35.29 per month. Nonetheless, the Applicant "operated at a loss, 

which necessitated regular contributions of capital from [the Owner] in the form of 

loans." (Afftdavit of Mark S. Smith, 813 1104,q 3) (Emphasis added.) 

4. On March 3 1,2003, the Applicant agreed, as part of a refinancing, to convert the 

Owner's capital contributions to long term debt of the Applicant. The Applicant's 

financial condition was sufficiently robust, to enable it to refinance existing long term 

debt and to borrow an additional $280,000, which was paid to the Owner. (Affidavit of 

Mark S. Smith, 813 1/04,¶ 7) 

5. Had the Applicant retained that additional $280,000 for operating purposes, it 

could have completed the capital improvements associated with the rehabilitation of the 

treatment facility. Instead, a company that could not meet its operating expenses 

increased its long term debt by 40%, paid out the Owner's capital contributions, and 

passed interest on the long term debt as an expense to the ratepayers. Within months of 

the refinancing the Applicant applied for a rate increase and a permit to rehabilitate the 

treatment facility. 



6. According to the Applicant, annual interest on the long term debt of $680,000 is 

$49,045 (Application, item q). This represents 29% of estimated revenues ($169,684) 

contained in the Staff Report. In addition, the Applicant reports expenses for accounting 

($7,200), rent ($6,600), bookkeeping ($5,400), Owner administrative expenses ($3,600), 

and legal counsel ($5,000). These amounts when combined with interest on long term 

debt total $76,845 or 45% of estimated revenues. The expenditure 45 cents of every 

revenue dollar for these expenses, and the fact that the Applicant reports a negative 

equity position, is crippling the Applicant's ability to obtain bank financing. Increasing 

the Owner's management fee to pay expenses to the Owner will only make the 

Applicant's ability to obtain that financing more difficult. 

7. The staff report attached to the Commission's Order dated October 12,2005, 

recommended that the Commission approve an owner/operator expense of $3,600, 

consistent with the Commission's long standing position on this issue. 

The Applicant has requested approval of an owner/manager fee of $35,000 and 

has provided a list of activities in support of that request. (Answer to Interrogatory AG-1- 

7) While no drscovery has been taken with respect to the material in this response, it is 

strange that a disposal system with 397 customers at the end of 2005, and only one 

complaint in its history, would generate 550 calls annually from customers related solely 

to the disposal system. One would also not anticipate, given the general economic level 

of the residents of Mallard Point, that nonpayment of rates would generate an additional 

300 calls. 



8. Since the Applicant has a licensed operator and another individual who is familiar 

with the system, it is not clear why the Owner would have to make twice daily 

inspections of the facility or be personally involved in locating sewer taps, providing 

facility access to sludge removal personnel, or supervising electricians in connection with 

pump failures. 

9. My intention is not to question the creditability of the Interrogatory response. It is 

to point out that if the Commission is to consider changing this particular long standing 

policy, it should do so based upon more than untested assertions in a single application. 

Such a change will have implications for the ratepayers of at least all privately operated 

sewer and water systems within the Commonwealth. Any such change should be 

carefully crafted within the Uniform Accounting System applicable to these systems with 

guidance regarding expenses that may be authorized and the documentation necessary to 

support them. Otherwise, there will be no end to the expense requests the Commission 

will face in hture rate adjustment proceedings. 

10. In conclusion, I would urge the Commission to consider any rate increase in 

combination with instructions designed to cabin the exploding administrative expenses of 

the Applicant and place the Applicant on a sound financial footing by directing more of 

the revenue received from the ratepayers to the actual operation and improvement of the 

sewer system itself 



Respectfilly submitted, 

Robert A. Patrick Date 
Limited Intervener 

Attachment 






